
EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7883237100153101584
Webinar ID: 835-021-707

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5022, Telephone Access code:568-708-482

09 February 2021

SIR OR MADAM

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held virtually on TUESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2021 at 7.30 pm.  The business to 

be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the Agenda overleaf. A link to the meeting is provided 

above.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7883237100153101584


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer using free 
GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the 
Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this agenda as 
a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an alternative to online 
connection.
Information about the membership of the Council is available on the Council’s website. The website 
also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Council are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad, 
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this 
Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose 
confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of the 
below items or should the Mayor agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds of urgency, 
the Council will wish to resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the 
business to be transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Council. Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public questions, and the procedure for 
doing so. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution


COUNCIL

Tuesday 16 February 2021

7.30 pm

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7883237100153101584

For further information, please contact Democratic Services,  democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or tel: 01372 732000

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on  December 2020. 

3. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may decide 
to lay before the Council.

4. EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT  (Pages 
9 - 28)

This report seeks approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy 
Statement 2021/2022.

5. BUDGET REPORT 2021 - 2022  (Pages 29 - 142)

This report fulfils the statutory requirement to agree a budget for 2021/22,
comprising both revenue and capital expenditure plans, and to set a Council Tax for the 
year.

The council tax recommendation as supported by the Financial Policy Panel is
for an increase of £4.95 per annum (Band D property), an equivalent increase of 
2.43%.

6. MOTIONS  (Pages 143 - 150)

This report sets out notices of motions ruled in order by the Mayor in consultation with 
the Chief Legal Officer.

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/7883237100153101584


This page is intentionally left blank



12

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held virtually on 8 December 2020

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Humphrey Reynolds); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Peter 
O'Donovan); Councillors John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, 
Monica Coleman, Alex Coley, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Hannah Dalton, Robert Foote, 
Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Rob Geleit, Luke Giles, David Gulland, 
Christine Howells, Colin Keane, Eber Kington, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, 
Debbie Monksfield, Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Barry Nash, Phil Neale, David Reeve, 
Guy Robbins, Clive Smitheram, Alan Sursham, Chris Webb, Peter Webb and 
Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillors Arthur Abdulin, Previn Jagutpal and Jan Mason

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
agenda.

14 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Extraordinary Meeting of the Council held on 
14 July 2020 and Meeting of the Council held on 21 July 2020 were agreed as a 
true record and the Mayor was authorised to sign them.

15 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 
The Mayor announced the sad passing of former Councillors Denis Ward and 
Paul Dallen. Denis Ward had served as a Councillor for Stamford Ward for 8 
years from 1995 to 2003. Paul Dallen had served as a Councillor for Woodcote 
Ward from 2011 to 2015. The Council observed a minute’s silence in 
remembrance. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 8 December 2020 13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy virtual and 
in person events which he had attended over the past four months and to 
forthcoming Christmas events.

16 CHAIRMEN'S STATEMENTS 

Council received written statements from the Chairs of the Community & 
Wellbeing Committee, Licensing & Planning Policy Committee and Strategy & 
Resources Committee.

Councillor David Reeve, Chair of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee 
provided the Council with a verbal update on his statement. Councillor Reeve 
informed the Council that subsequent to the publication of the agenda for this 
meeting a response had been received from the Minister for Housing and that 
details of this correspondence would be provided to Members.

Three questions were asked relating to the statements and responded to by the 
Committee Chairs.

17 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 2019/20 

The Council received the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee 2019/20 in accordance with the requirements of Article 6 of 
the Council’s Constitution.

Councillor Steve Bridger MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour.

Following consideration, it was resolved to:

(1) receive the Annual Report of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee 2019/20.

18 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2021-2022 

The Council received a report requesting it to approve the extended Municipal 
Calendar from May 2021 to July 2022.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in 
favour.

Following consideration, it was resolved to:

(1) Approve the Municipal Calendar for 2021-2022.

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



14 Meeting of the Council, 8 December 2020

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.05 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS
MAYOR

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Council
16 February 2021

EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT

Head of Service: Shona Mason, Head of HR & Organisational 
Development

Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): 1: draft Pay Policy Statement 2021/2022

2: Scale of Returning Officer Fees 2021/22

Summary
This report seeks approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay 
Policy Statement 2021/2022.

Recommendation (s)
The Council is asked to:

(1) That the Council approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/2022.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The Council’s has a statutory duty to publish an annual Pay Policy 
Statement.

1.2 The draft Pay Policy Statement needs approval from the Strategy & 
Resources Committee before being presented to Full Council for approval 
prior to publication on the Council’s website. The Strategy & Resources 
Committee approved the draft Pay Policy Statement on 28 January 2021.

2 Background

2.1 The Localism Act requires each local authority to publish a statement 
which identifies the Council’s approach to pay and in particular sets out 
pay arrangements for the senior chief officer posts. Under Section 38(1) of 
the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to prepare a Pay Policy 
Statement, for the financial year, which is approved by full Council.

2.2 The statement sets out the levels of remuneration for the Council’s senior 
officers as well as a general approach to pay which is lifted from the 
Council’s HR Employee Pay & Reward Procedure 2020-2024.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Council
16 February 2021

2.3 Once agreed by the Council, the Pay Policy Statement will form part of the 
basis on which the Council remunerates employees particularly those at 
the senior officer level, as required by Section 41 of the Localism
[...]
ax for the year.

The council tax recommendation as supported by the Financial Policy Panel is
for an increase of £4.95 per annum (Band D property), an equivalent increase of
2.43%.

Recommendation (s)
Council:

See (1) to (10) below

1 That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance Officer 
calculated the amount of the Council Tax Base as 33,149.63 (Band ‘D’ 
equivalent properties) for the year 2021/22 calculated in accordance with 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”).

2 That the following estimates recommended by the policy committees be 
approved:-

a. The revised revenue estimates for the year 2020/21 and the 
revenue estimates for 2021/22.

b. The capital programme for 2021/22 and the provisional 
programme for 2022 to 2024, as summarised in the capital 
strategy statement.

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Council
16 February 2021

3 That the fees and charges recommended by the Policy Committees be 
approved for 2021/22.

4 That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2021/22 is £6,903,742.

5 That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Appendix 6 and 
notes the conclusion of the Chief Finance Officer that these budget 
proposals are robust and sustainable as concluded in this report.

6 That the Council receives the Chief Finance Officer Statement on the 
Reserves as attached at Appendix 8.

7 That the Council agrees the Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits 
for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 11 including:-

a. Affordability Prudential Indicators.

b. The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement.

c. The estimated levels of borrowing and investment.

d. The authorised and operational limits for external debt.

e. The treasury management prudential indicators.

8 That the following amounts be now calculated for the year 2021/22 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £57,977,322 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the Act.

b. £51,073,580 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(3) of the Act.

c. £6,903,742 being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) above  
exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax requirement 
for the year.

d. £208.26 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount at 1. 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 31(B) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year.

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



Council
16 February 2021

9 To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in the  
Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 1,032.72 1,204.84 1,376.96 1,549.08 1,893.32 2,237.56 2,581.80 3,098.16

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 190.38 222.11 253.84 285.57 349.03 412.49 475.95 571.14

10 That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts shown 
in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2021/22 for each of the 
categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 138.84 161.98 185.12 208.26 254.54 300.82 347.10 416.52

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS

Band: A B C D E F G H
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 1,361.94 1,588.93 1,815.92 2,042.91 2,496.89 2,950.87 3,404.85 4,085.82

1 Introduction

1.1. The Council is required to agree a budget for 2021/22 and, having regard to the cost 
of service provision and estimates of income, the level of Council Tax for the coming 
year. 

1.2. Legislation also requires:-

 The preparation of budget plans f
[...]
s will be used to reduce 
funding for District Councils.

10 Revenue Budget Overview 2021/22

10.1.The Council’s budget requirement can be measured by the amount of Council 
expenditure that will be financed from external finance (revenue support grant and 
retained business rates) and from council tax income.

10.2.The budget requirement comprises gross expenditure on services, less gross 
income from services, less the planned use of revenue reserves.

10.3.The Budget Requirement in 2020/21 was £9,743,000.   The budget requirement for 
2021/22 is calculated as follows:-

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



Council
16 February 2021

Net Expenditure on 
Services

£000 External Finance £000

Gross Expenditure 48,806 Covid-19 Support Grant 304
Lower Tier Services Grant 60
Retained Business Rate Income 977

Gross Income net of 
reserve transfers

- 40,194 Small Business Rate Relief Grant 675

Collection Fund Deficit (business rates) -302
Collection Fund Deficit (council tax) -6

Net Expenditure 8,612 External Finance 1,708
T/F from Working 
Balance

0 Council Tax Income 6,904

Budget Requirement 8,612 Income from External Finance and 
Council Tax

8,612

10.4.The reduction in the Budget Requirement (net spending) is 11.6%.

10.5.In April 2012 central government brought in a new measurement of spending 
defined as the ‘Council Tax Requirement’.  This is the estimate of tax to be raised 
i.e. Band D tax level multiplied by the council tax base (the number of Band D 
equivalent properties).  The Council is required to show this information in the 
council tax leaflet.

10.6.The Council Tax Requirement for 2021/22 is £6,903,742 subject to agreement at the 
Council meeting.  

10.7.The Council tax requirement will change each year due to:-

 Increases/decreases in domestic properties.

 Increases/decreases in council tax.         

11 Local Government Finance Settlement

11.1.Details of the provisional local government finance settlement were sent to all 
councillors via Members Upda
[...]
budget at the end of this period. Of this sum, £0.9m savings have 
already been identified, and £920,000 savings remain to be identified.

19 Capital Programme

19.1.The review of capital spending requirements was overseen by the Capital Member 
Group. The Financial Policy Panel considered the financing requirement for new 
capital investment in December 2020.

19.2.A provisional three year forward programme was reported to the policy committees 
in the last committee cycle. Supported schemes have been included in the draft 
capital programme.

19.3.The updated capital strategy statement is attached at Appendix 10 and includes a 
summary of proposed investment for 2021-2024.

19.4.A capital investment programme of £1,485,000 is recommended for 2021/22 and the 
following funding is required to allow the schemes in this programme to be 
completed:-

 There is no use of Capital Reserves for the core programme.

 Use of central government grant of £600,000.

 Use of revenue resources of £255,000.

 Use of other funding (S106, CIL and revenue reserves): £630,000

 Schemes will also be carried forward from the 2020/21 programme where not 
completed by 31 March 2021.

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



Council
16 February 2021

20 Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits for 2021/22 

20.1.The Local Government Act 2003 introduced a system of capital controls for local 
authorities. Details of the regulations are set out in Appendix 11 to this report.

20.2.The Council agreed in 2016/17 to borrow funds of up to £80m to finance the 
acquisition of commercial properties within the Borough and further borrowing of up 
to £300 million was approved in 2017/18 when it was agreed to establish a wholly 
owned property investment trading company.

20.3.From 01 April 2018, new Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments was 
introduced by MHCLG. The new guidance means that future acquisitions that are 
funded by borrowing and where the intention is purely to profit from the investme
[...]
Council are set out in 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution (Rules of Procedure). Motions ruled in 
order must be listed on the agenda. 

2 Background

2.1 The table below set out the Motions ruled in order:

Motion 
Number

Title Proposer & 
Seconder

Committee Responding 
Chairman

1 Digital Inclusion for 
the Borough of Epsom 
and Ewell

Cllr D Monksfied (P)

Cllr R Geliet (S)

Strategy & 
Resources 

Cllr E Kington

Page 143

Agenda Item 6



Council
16 February 2021

2.2 Each Motion will be taken in the order listed, with the proposer moving the 
motion and the seconder, seconding and confirming when they wish to 
exercise their right to speak.  

2.3 Once a motion as been put, the Mayor will invite Members to decide how 
the motion should be dealt with. The Mayor will ask for a vote without 
debate, on whether the motion should be referred to an appropriate 
Committee for consideration (FCR 16.7). This will be on the basis of a 
simple majority. 

2.4 All amendments must be in writing, proposed and seconded. The mover 
of the original motion will be asked if they wish to accept the proposed 
amendments.  Those which are accepted in full or in part will result in the 
original motion being amended accordingly.  If they are not accepted, then 
the amendments will be debate in accordance with Standing Orders 
(FCR16.10-16.12). 

2.5 FCR 14.1 sets 90 minutes to deal with all motions including amendments.

2.6 The process for debate is summarised in in the Motions Flowchart, 
Appendix 2. 

3 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 No comments are provided on Motions.

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 No comments are provided on Motions.

3.3 Safeguarding

3.3.1 No comments are provided on Motions.

3.4 Dependencies

3.4.1 No comments are provided on Motions.

3.5 Other

3.5.1 No comments are provided on Motions.

4 Financial Implications

4.1 No comments are provided on Motions.

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: not applicable.

Page 144

Agenda Item 6



Council
16 February 2021

5 Legal Implications

5.1 No comments are provided on Motions.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: not applicable.

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged:

No comments are provided on Motions. 

6.2 Service Plans: No comments are provided on Motions.

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: No comments 
are provided on Motions.

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: No comments 
are provided on Motions.

6.5 Partnerships: No comments are provided on Motions.

7 Background papers

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:  

 None

Other papers:         

 Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Constitution

Page 145

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 146



1 | P a g e

Motions to Council Request Form

Proposed Title of Motion Digital Inclusion for the Borough of Epsom and Ewell

Proposer Cllr. Debbie Monksfield

Seconder Cllr Rob Geleit

Motion

Set out motion in full

The Labour Group believes that greater digital inclusion will 

assist the borough in its economic recovery from the 

Coronavirus pandemic, which has had a devastating impact 

throughout the borough, particularly for the most disadvantaged 

residents.  We ask that the council develop a Digital Inclusion 

Strategy and accompanying Action Plan which sets out how the 

Council, other organisations and partners intend to tackle 

digital exclusion in the Borough.

Relevant Committee(s) 
Motion would relate to S&R

Name of the Chairman of 
such Committee Cllr Eber Kington

Page 147

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 148



Motions Flowchart 
1. Recommendations from Committees

(each recommendation arising out of a Committee’s minutes deemed a separate motion. The 
Chairman of the Committee or in their absence any other member can move.  Each 
recommend

Minutes of the meeting


15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND EWELL 
held Virtually on 16 February 2021

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Humphrey Reynolds); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Peter 
O'Donovan); Councillors Arthur Abdulin, John Beckett, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, 
Christine Cleveland, Monica Coleman, Alex Coley, Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, 
Hannah Dalton, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Bernice Froud, Rob Geleit, 
Luke Giles, David Gulland, Christine Howells, Previn Jagutpal, Colin Keane, 
Eber Kington, Jan Mason, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Debbie Monksfield, 
Julie Morris, Bernie Muir, Barry Nash, Phil Neale, David Reeve, Guy Robbins, 
Clive Smitheram, Alan Sursham, Chris Webb, Peter Webb and Clive Woodbridge

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

20 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 8 December 2020 were agreed 
as a true record and the Council authorised the Mayor to sign them.

21 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor announced the sad passing of Captain Sir Tom Moore and paid tribute 
to his legacy and the part he played in bringing the nation together at a difficult time. 

The Mayor also announced the sad passing of Rosemary Foote, wife of Councillor 
Robert Foote, and former Mayoress of the Borough in 2014/2015.



16 Meeting of the Council, 16 February 2021

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Council observed a minute’s silence.

The Mayor made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy events over 
the past two months.

22 EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

Council received a report seeking approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough 
Council Pay Policy Statement 2021/2022.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in favour.

Accordingly, it was resolved to:

(1) That the Council approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2021/2022.

23 BUDGET REPORT 2021 - 2022 

The Council gave consideration to its 2021/22 budget, comprising both revenue and 
capital expenditure plans and Council Tax amounts for each band of dwelling.  The 
report took account of the recommendations of the Community & Wellbeing, 
Environment & Safe Communities and Strategy & Resources Committees 
(appertaining to fees and charges, the revenue budget and capital programme).

In moving the recommendations of the Chief Finance Officer, the Chairman of the 
Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber Kington, made a statement to 
the Council on the budget for 2021/22 to which Councillors Kate Chinn and David 
Gulland responded.

A proposal to consider recommendations 1,5,6,9 and10 of the report separately 
was MOVED by Councillor David Gulland and SECONDED by Councillor Julie 
Morris. Upon being put, the proposal was LOST, there being a majority vote 
against. 

Accordingly, the recommendations of the report were put to the Council for 
determination in a single vote. Upon being put the motion to agree the 
recommendations of the report was CARRIED, there being 32 members in favour 
and 6 against as detailed below.

Accordingly, it was resolved:

(1) That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance Officer 
calculated the amount of the Council Tax Base as 33,149.63 (Band ‘D’ 
equivalent properties) for the year 2021/22 calculated in accordance 
with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”).



Meeting of the Council, 16 February 2021 17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) That the following estimates recommended by the policy committees 
be approved:-

a. The revised revenue estimates for the year 2020/21 and the 
revenue estimates for 2021/22.

b. The capital programme for 2021/22 and the provisional 
programme for 2022 to 2024, as summarised in the capital 
strategy statement.

(3) That the fees and charges recommended by the Policy Committees be 
approved for 2021/22.

(4) That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 
2021/22 is £6,903,742.

(5) That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Appendix 6 
and notes the conclusion of the Chief Finance Officer that these budget 
proposals are robust and sustainable as concluded in this report.

(6) That the Council receives the Chief Finance Officer Statement on the 
Reserves as attached at Appendix 8.

(7) That the Council agrees the Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits 
for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 11 including:-

a. Affordability Prudential Indicators.

b. The actual and estimated Capital Financing Requirement.

c. The estimated levels of borrowing and investment.

d. The authorised and operational limits for external debt.

e. The treasury management prudential indicators.

(8) That the following amounts be now calculated for the year 2021/22 in 
accordance with sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £57,977,322 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(2) of the Act.

b. £51,073,580 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in section 31A(3) of the Act.

c. £6,903,742 being the amount by which the aggregate at 8(a) above  
exceeds the aggregate at 8(b) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with section 31A(4) of the Act, as its council tax 
requirement for the year.

d. £208.26 being the amount at 8(c) above divided by the amount at 1. 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with section 31(B) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year.



18 Meeting of the Council, 16 February 2021

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(9) To note that Surrey County Council and Surrey Police Authority have 
issued precepts to the Council in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each category of dwellings in 
the  Council’s area as indicated in the table below:-

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 1,032.72 1,204.84 1,376.96 1,549.08 1,893.32 2,237.56 2,581.80 3,098.16

SURREY POLICE AUTHORITY

Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 190.38 222.11 253.84 285.57 349.03 412.49 475.95 571.14

(10) That the Council, in accordance with Section 30 to 36 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts 
shown in the tables below as the amounts of Council Tax for 2021/22 
for each of the categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL

Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 138.84 161.98 185.12 208.26 254.54 300.82 347.10 416.52

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS

Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount 1,361.94 1,588.93 1,815.92 2,042.91 2,496.89 2,950.87 3,404.85 4,085.82

Voting on the recommendations of this item of the agenda was recorded as follows:

Budget Report 2021 -2022 (Budget decision)
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds For
Councillor Peter O'Donovan For
Councillor Arthur Abdulin For



Meeting of the Council, 16 February 2021 19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Councillor John Beckett For
Councillor Steve Bridger For
Councillor Kate Chinn Against
Councillor Christine Cleveland For
Councillor Monica Coleman For
Councillor Alex Coley For
Councillor Nigel Collin For
Councillor Neil Dallen For
Councillor Hannah Dalton For
Councillor Robert Foote For
Councillor Chris Frost BSc For
Councillor Liz Frost MSc FCOptom For
Councillor Bernice Froud For
Councillor Rob Geleit Against
Councillor Luke Giles For
Councillor David Gulland Against
Councillor Christine Howells For
Councillor Previn Jagutpal For
Councillor Colin Keane For
Councillor Eber Kington BA Cert Ed For
Councillor Jan Mason For
Councillor Steven McCormick For
Councillor Lucie McIntyre For
Councillor Debbie Monksfield Against
Councillor Julie Morris Against
Councillor Bernie Muir Against
Councillor Barry Nash For
Councillor Phil Neale For
Councillor David Reeve For
Councillor Guy Robbins For
Councillor Clive Smitheram For
Councillor Alan Sursham For
Councillor Chris Webb For
Councillor Peter Webb For
Councillor Clive Woodbridge For
Carried

24 MOTIONS 

Council received one Motion submitted under FCR 14 of Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

Motion1: “Digital Inclusion for the Borough of Epsom and Ewell”

The Council resolved by a majority vote to consider this Motion at the meeting. In 
pursuance of the Council’s Rules of Procedure, Councillor Debbie Monksfield 
MOVED and Councillor Rob Geleit SECONDED the following Motion:



20 Meeting of the Council, 16 February 2021

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

“The Labour Group believes that greater digital inclusion will assist the borough in 
its economic recovery from the Coronavirus pandemic, which has had a devastating 
impact throughout the borough, particularly for the most disadvantaged residents.  
We ask that the council develop a Digital Inclusion Strategy and accompanying 
Action Plan which sets out how the Council, other organisations and partners intend 
to tackle digital exclusion in the Borough.”

An amendment to the motion was MOVED by Councillor Eber Kington and 
SECONDED by Councillor Clive Smitheram:

The proposed amendment was as follows:

“This Council believes that greater digital inclusion will assist the borough in its 
economic recovery from the Coronavirus pandemic, which has had a devastating 
impact throughout the borough, particularly for the most disadvantaged residents.  
This Council further notes the steps already taken by the Council to support digital 
inclusion, including the provision of IT Training Sessions at the Community & 
Wellbeing Centre and the work currently being undertaken with Epsom BID to 
introduce free WIFI to the town centre. The Council therefore agrees to develop a 
Digital Inclusion Strategy and take action as part of the Council’s Build Back Better 
recovery plan for the Borough.”

Upon being put the amendment was CARRIED with a majority vote for it, and 
became the substantive motion.

Following the resolution of the amendment, the substantive motion was debated 
and put to a vote.

Upon being put the motion was CARRIED with a majority vote for it.

Accordingly, the Council resolved:

This Council believes that greater digital inclusion will assist the borough in 
its economic recovery from the Coronavirus pandemic, which has had a 
devastating impact throughout the borough, particularly for the most 
disadvantaged residents.  This Council further notes the steps already taken 
by the Council to support digital inclusion, including the provision of IT 
Training Sessions at the Community & Wellbeing Centre and the work 
currently being undertaken with Epsom BID to introduce free WIFI to the town 
centre. The Council therefore agrees to develop a Digital Inclusion Strategy 
and take action as part of the Council’s Build Back Better recovery plan for 
the Borough.

25 INDEMNITIES 

Council received a report from the Chief Legal Officer seeking delegated authority 
for the Monitoring Officer to indemnify a Member in the event the Council requires a 
Member to bring a Judicial Review against a decision of the Council.



Meeting of the Council, 16 February 2021 21

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Councillor Colin Keane SECONDED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in favour.

Accordingly, it was resolved:

(1) That any Member asked to bring a judicial review on behalf of the 
Council by the Council’s Monitoring Officer be indemnified in respect of 
liabilities arising during the course of any such legal action and the 
granting of such indemnity be delegated to the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer.

26 ELECTION INDEMNITIES 
Council received a report from the Chief Legal Officer recommending election 
indemnities for the Mayor as the Returning Officer for Parliamentary Elections and 
for the Chief Executive and her deputies, in her capacities as Electoral Registration 
Officer and Returning Officer or acting for the Returning Officer for a range of 
elections.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED with a majority vote in favour.

Accordingly, it was resolved:

(1) To provide  an indemnity to cover the legal costs of the Mayor as 
Returning Officer for Parliamentary elections in any proceedings arising 
from the conduct of this positon, to the extent that liability falls upon the 
Mayor or on those the Mayor appoints,  either:

(i) because the scope of the authority’s own insurance does not 
extend to cover such liability; or

(ii)    to the extent that such liability falls within the deductible applying 
to    the authority’s own insurance;

(2) to provide an indemnity to cover the legal costs of the Chief Executive 
(including her deputies) in her capacity as Registration Officer and 
Returning Officer in any proceedings arising from the conduct of these 
or related posts, to the extent that liability falls upon her, or on those she 
appoints,  either:

(ii) because the scope of the authority’s own insurance does not 
extend to cover such liability; or

(ii)    to the extent that such liability falls within the deductible applying 
to the authority’s own insurance;



22 Meeting of the Council, 16 February 2021

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) that for this purpose the authority approves the Indemnity set out in para 
2.7 to this report; 

(4) that the decision as to whether to insure any potential liability arising out 
of the Indemnity should rest with the Chief Finance Officer.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.29 pm

COUNCILLOR HUMPHREY REYNOLDS
MAYOR


